

Request for Quotation HHR90020

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A ITENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER \$04**-**558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RAM CONSTRUCTION SER	VICES OF MICHIGAN,
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	HERE
RFQ COPI	

INC dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY 13800 ECKLES ROAD LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP V	A		osa, grada. Songgana	.О.В.	98093	THE GREAT EN MO
08/13/						5 TD (TNIC	m TMP		.:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	0.9	9/18/2				BID (OPEN	Carrente	-0.000 BBHS 2-00		
LINE	QUANTI	<u> </u>	OF SE	CAT. NO	TEM NUV				TPRICE:		- AMOUNT
	BID BONE PLEASE N AFFIDAVI ******* WANDATOR IN CONF BUILDING ****** SPECIFIC CHARLEST LOG VIR	REQUIOTE: T REQUIENT	JIRED AFFID OUIRED 1 **** I B-10 ARLEST 1 **** IS AND UEPR 1 STF	WITH AVIT **** MEET AT ON, U **** DRAV	BID SUBMI AND DRUG I BID SUBMI ************************************	SSION FREE WO MISSION ****** ULED 8/2 OL ST ***** AVAILAN	ORKP *** 1 *** 27/2 THE **** BLE	**** 008 DIA	E SED ** ***** AT 1: AMOND *****	**** 30PN ***	
				SIA	ale Or WV						
001	CONTRACT	1	B RESTO		988-63 ON OF PARK	ING GAI	RAGE			····	
	ND EQUI ARKING CHARLEST SPECIFIC	PMENT GARAC ON, W ATION	NECE E LOC EST V S AND THP 100 CIN	SSARY ATED IRGIN DRAV LIMI EAST CINNA	TO PERFO AT 500 CA VIA IN ACC VINGS AS P TED, INC. E EIGHTH S TI, OHIO	RM RENC PITOL S ORDANCE REPAREI TREET 45202	OVAT STRE WI D BY	ION ET, TH T	OF THI	E	
8	/27/200	8 A	T 1:30	0 P.N	OR CONFER I. IN THE	CONFERE	INCE	ROO	M	Ŋ	
	THUMF	1.FIE		->>EE:HE4	HINDERSON A	TELEPHONE			**************************************	DATE	
SIGNATURE TITLE		FE								_	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				IIIO E E	TAIAXAT ANID	UUDEGG	INI CD	ACE A	AROVE I	ARFI	FD 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered FOB destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

T O

HHR90020

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. H 13800 ECKLES ROAD LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

DATE PRINTED TER	MS:OF:SALE	HIP VIA	F.O.B.	FHEIGH: 1ERMS
08/13/2008		BID OPE	ENING TIME 0	L:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 09/18/	1		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	NO NO	M NUMBER		
THIS MEETING	VEST VIRGINIA, AN WE WILL PROCEED) TO THE GARA	AGE LOCALION.	
CONFERENCE S	ED BIDDERS ARE TO FAILURE TO ATTEND MALL AUTOMATICALI NE PERSON CAN REE) THE MANDATO Y RESULT IN	DISQUALIFIC-	
WE WILL STAR	**************************************	BUILDING IN TO THE GARA	CONFERENCE AGE	
ייסווסשואגם מסלה	IN THE EVENT THE CY PROTECTION, THE ND VOID, AND IS T	IIS CONTRAUT	IS AUTOMATI-	
	ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF AL PURCHASING DIVIS 2019 WASHINGTON CHARLESTON, WV 2 FAX: 304-558-411 E-MAIL: ROBERTA	SION STREET, EAS' 25311 .5	T	
THE ACCEPTAB INTENDED TO PARTICULAR B ALTERNATES S		TY ONLY AND ENCE OR FAVOR VENDORS WHO ID INCLUDE PROPERTY FAILURE TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PERTY O	ARE NOT R ANY ARE BIDDING ERTINENT TO PROVIDE OUNDS FOR S THE RIGHT	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CONDI	DATI	
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			CRACE AROUE LARE	I ED 'VENDOR'



Request for REQ NUMBER Quotation

Ċ

HHR90020

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER \$04-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY

13800 ECKLES ROAD LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/2008		DID ODE	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
The second secon	09/18/2008		UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUA	ANTITY UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITERIOR	
ו דע סכינ	VE MINOR IRREGULARIT CORDANCE WITH SECTION VIA LEGISLATIVE RULES	7 148-1-4(Ε) ΨΕ	THE MEDI	
WITHIN	TO PROCEED THIS (NO 1865 CALENDAR DAYS PROCEED UNLESS OTHER CED PURCHASE ORDER WITH THE PROCESS OF T	AFTER THE NOTICE RWISE SPECIFIED,	, THE FULLY	
RIGHT NOTICE	LATION THE DIRECTO TO CANCEL THIS CONTI TO THE VENDOR IF THE THE ARE OF AN INFERIOR THE SPECIFICATIONS OF	RACT IMMEDIATELY HE MATERIALS OR OR OUALITY OR DO	WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORM	
THE HIRATES	RATES: THE CONTRACTOR IGHER OF THE U.S. DETAILS AS ESTABLISHED FOR THE VIRGINIA CODE 21-18 RATES APPLY TO THIS	PARTMENT OF LABO KANAWHA COUNTY, 5A, ET, SEQ. (PI	OR MINIMOM WAG PURSUANT	5
INTERI REQUIF OR IN PERTAL	RATION: ANY REFERENCEST FOR PAYMENTS DUE RED BY STATE LAW) COLUMN AMERICAN INSTITUTION TO THIS CONTRACTION OF THE CONTRACTION O	(EXCEPT FOR ANI NTAINED IN THIS UTE OF ARCHITECT CT ARE HEREBY DI	Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS ELETED.	
WORKEF A CERT	RS' COMPENSATION: VI	ENDOR IS REQUIRI S' COMPENSATION	ED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUL	
	THE ITEMS CHECKED I			
<u> </u>	\$EE REVERS	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE	l		<u> </u>	" IDADI



Request for

P

Ö

RFO NUMBÉR HHR90020

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY 0 13800 ECKLES ROAD LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

DATE PRIN	TEO JEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/	2008				01.200M
BID OPENING DATE:			BID C	PENING TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	DOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OF COMMERCIA	L GENERAL D CONTRACT. MENTS THE	SFUL VENDOR SHAI LIABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT (250,000	CE PRIOR TO IN	OF
	FIDNITCH PROO	F OF BUILD	TRANCE: SUCCESSIERS RISK - ALL RICES OF THE AMOUNT OF	ISK INSURANCE	IN (
	THE BID PAYASUBMITTED WITH BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BONDS MAY BE REVOCABLE SOLVENT SURESTATE OF WESTATE OF A LIEU OF A DISTRESS BID BOND, BOND	LE TO THE TH EACH BIT ALSO FURNT D FOR 100% PROVIDED TY COMPANY TY COMPANY PERFORMANO WED FOR PRO CHECKS ARE PERFORMANO	ENT (5%) OF THE TESTATE OF WEST VIOLENT OF AS A BID BOND: ISH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF A THE FORM OF A TEDIT, OR BOND FAUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CF AND LABOR & MUDICTS UNDER \$100 NOT ACCECPTABLE TO BOND, OR LABOR	THE SUCCESSES BOND AND LABOURE THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHECURNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN CEDIT SUBMITTED TERIAL BOND WOOD, PERSON AND MATERIAL AND MATERIAL	CK, TH D ILL AL E
•	() MAINTEN COVERING THE THE SUCCESSF REV 11/00	ROOFING ST	A TWO (2) YEAR ISTEM WILL BE A F	EQUIREMENT OF	
	EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUI	AINUM) GLA:	s & steel in Pub	LIC WORKS	
	PROJECTS				
	1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL	NDITIONS	DATE
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		W/ 34 T
		EIN		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TALL AND ADDRESS IN SDACE ABOVE I ABELED WENDOR!



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINDMEER Quotation

HHR90020

5

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A FLENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

04-558-0067 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY

13800 ECKLES ROAD LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

FEIN

	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
DATE PRINTED	<u> San Indiana wasana wasana sa wasana na mada ka sa sa</u>			
08/13/2008 BID OPENING DATE:	09/18/2008	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	ANTITY UOP C	AT. TEM MUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SEQ , ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PF POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OF PRODUC LABOR DEPART	EVERY CONTRACT ATION, REPAIR, WORKS, WHERE CASE OF STEEL THAN \$50,000 OF ARE REQUIRED, OR STEEL PRODUCT IS LESS OF STEEL ARE OF STEEL ARE ONLY IF THE UNREASONABLE MORE HIGHER TO TS IF THE DO STEEL ARE THE SUPPLIES AREA", THENT OF LABOR, TO DOMESTIC PRO	EST VIRGINIA CODE FOR CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENT OR MAI THE COST IS MORE I ONLY, WHERE THE CONTENT OR MAI THE STATE WILL ACCOUNTS PRODUCED IN TO OF PUBLIC WORKS SE LASS OR STEEL, UNI THAN \$50,000 OR LE USED IN PUBLIC WOR M, GLASS OR STEEL COST OF DOMESTIC SUCH COST IS UNRE THAN THE BID PRICE MESTIC ALUMINUM, CONTENT OR PRODUCED IN AS DEFINED BY THE FOREIGN PRODUCTS DUCTS ARE 30% OR MESTIC AND MADE PRODUCTS	RECONSTRUCTION, INTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, COST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF CEPT ONLY ALUMINUM HE UNITED STATES I PMENT PURCHASED HALL BE MADE OF CESS THE COST OF CESS THAN 10,000 CKS PROJECTS PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND CASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE CLASS OR STEEL I A "SUBSTANTIAL CUNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	CIONS, THE SPENINES THAT THEF TUM, GLASS OR SOME BID THE LOWEST BID THE LOW THE LOW TON IN THE LOW TON SOME BID TON THE LOW	RD OF A CONTRACT UDING OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR TEEL THAT IS REASO DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, IN WRITING, A REEVELT IN THEIR BILLION OF SUCH IN THE SUCH	LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING VALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS O IF THEY ARE	

FELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER HHR90020

PAGE	385
б	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. S BUILDING MANAGEMENT
dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY
13800 ECKLES ROAD

RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPRO
13800 ECKLES ROAD
LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

		TER	JE OF SAL	#*************************************	SHIP VI	V.		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT 08/13/2			WG 151 15172			3.00000 Age-MAN A	<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:] 09/18/2	800			BID C	PEN	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	Description of the Control of the	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUM	3ER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE						200000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
_		/00				İ			
<u>.</u> .	REV. 3	/ 80							
·]	EXHIBI	Т 9							
_			• መኖፒአ እፕ <i>ለ</i>	ਰੇਜ਼ ਨੂੰ 7	CKNOMI'EDG	EMENT O	F (CONSTRUCTION	
]	MOLICE	T ADDE1	IDA POMM	10 0x x					
1				-					
ŗ	THE AR	CHITECT	/ENG]	NEER	AND/OR AG	ENCY SH		L BE REQUIRED	
T.	TO ABI	DE BY 1	HE FO	LCT AT	NG SCHEDU DENDA FOR	TE TN T	AGI	ENCIES:	
(ĺ		•		Į.		1	•	
	(1) T	HE ARCH	ITTECT	/ENG	NEER SHAL	L PREPA	RE	THE ADDENDUM	
	J	tram At	B 73 T T.	'ידים אם ו	IES THAT H	AVE PRO	レしいしょ	KED DVVMTNGD	
]	AND SP	ECIFICA	TIONS	FOR	THE PROJE	CT." TI	IR A	IN THE STATE	
1	J arra	ATMA DE	トマア ご エ ひ	ከ እፕ ፣	THE ARCHII	RCT7 ENG	± LIVI.	GDK DIMIN WOLF)
}	¢END A	COPY	F THE	[ADD]	INDUM TO T	HE STAT	FE 2	AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH	THE COL	TRAC:	r IS	SSUED.				
!				, , d,	ND THE AL	Mוותאםת	то	ALL	
	-L	amin to	mm Trace	* አአመ	L TR NECES	SARY. 1	DAI.	DND IUD DID	
	4 DESTER	ישייי אירו יי	יוא ב	וחמבל	INDUM SHOU	IPD RR 1	KEC.	RIADD DI IND	
	BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR!	EEN	14) DAYS	PRIOR :	TO '	THE BID	
	фьеили	G DATE		İ					
		** ***********************************	י ארבודאה ל	THOIT.	BE FORMA	LLY ACI	KNO.	WLEDGED BY ALI	
	HIDDER RIDDER	ጣ አነነርነ	CITE	וידידידידו	TCO THE	STATI	<u> </u>	LOKCUMPTING	
ł .		○3 T	마다다	I C 7 M Z	I RIII.ES A	NU KEU	ىللار	WITONO	
1	фыzът	A PPT.Y	lTO :	THE (RIGINAL	BIDDING	יל די ער	THE ONLY	
	SHALL	ALSO A	PPY (OD AN	ADDENDUM	THAT	IS.	ISSUED FOR THE	₹
	EXCEPT.	TON WAT		IANGI	NG A BID C	PENING	TI.	ME AND/OR	
	DATE.		.						
	PEV 1	1/96			VERSE SIDE FOR T	EBNA NAME	<u> </u> ស្រាស់ពីជារ	ONS:	1
				SEE.RE	ARHOR DINE LOU!	TELEPHONE	era Gerkitik Georgiaans	DATE	
SIGNATURE			EIN				-57	ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TIPLE							181 6	PRACE ABOVE LAREI	



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER HHR90020

304-558-0067

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TO WENDONE LADEL ED WENDOR

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
RAW CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIG.

RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY 13800 ECKLES ROAD LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

FEIN

	erenistra (il 1	*****************	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	SH	IP VIA		.O.B		FREIGHT TER	MS
DATEPRINTE 08/13/20	008		MO UN DIAC	20,000,000	<u> </u>						
BID OPENING DATE:	000	9/18/2	2008	l		BID (OPENING	TIME	01:301	-M	
	QUANT		UOP	CAT	ITEM	NUMBER	Ů,	IT PRICE		AMOUNT	
LINE	QUAII			NO:				<u> </u>	Description		
,		į	ļ								
		i		1							
 	XHIBIT	10									
. t	DDENDUI				l .				į		
}	ת זכת אים כים	x/⊂\ 7	א מעל	AVE. MA	THE THE	OF THE FO NECESSAR CIFICATIO	t veare	CHECKEI IONS TO			
<u> </u>	DDENDUI	ZON N	:						ļ		
17	0.1	11	Septen	ber 3,	2008						
Į.	0. 2	μ	Septen	ber 8,	2008						
	0.43										
Į.	O. 4				13 19 12 1						
1 .	0.5	a		1	பும் ச						
A	UNDER: DDENDU	STAND M(S)N	THAT TAY B	FAIL	URE TO SE FOR 1	CONFIRM T REJECTION	HE RECE	IPT OF T	THE		
р Ф Д	EPRESE RAL DI ND ANY	NTATION	ON MA ION H E PER	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O	ASSUME ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING FFICIAL	D THAT AND TO BE MENDOR'S T BINDING AND ADDE ADDENDUM	REPRESE ONLY TO TH	THE THE DING	50		
	And CONS	TRUCTI	ON SER	ROBER VICES	T T. MAZ OF MICHI	UR GAN, INC. di	CNATURE NORTHW	ESTERN WA	TERPROC	OFING COM	IPANY
			1) Seere) VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS				
					<u>una paragonale de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la</u>	TELEPHONE			DATE		



Request for Quotation

REONUMBER HHR90020 PAGES

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC.
dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY
13800 ECKLES ROAD
LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	OFSALE	SHIPVIA	FO.B.	FRE/GHTTERMS
08/13/2008		200 10000000000000000000000000000000000		PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	09/18/20	to the transfer of the state of		UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE Q	JANTITY I	JOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITYBICE	
		2000	רי אין	יםי	+
Ļ.,Şe	Premper 18,	2008		. 15	
REV.	11/96				
]					
	į	COMTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
		ļ			
WEST	VIRGINIA	STATE COL	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS	
L	a secretary to the	* TCPMCED!	THE WEST VIKE	TNIA CONTRACTORS	
1	TATE BOAD	TO FMPA	WERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
1	ram andr	ナベッやエへがです	FOR A CONTRACTOR	KR PICTNOP LIVE D	<u> </u>
MADE	BY CONTAC	TING THE	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
25305	TELEPH	ONE (30	<u>1</u>) 558-7890.		
				TRES ANY	
WEST	VIRGINIA	DDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR	RACTORS	
LICEN	ISE NUMBER	ON THEIR	R BID.		
BIDDE	ER TO COMP	i		_	
CONTE	RACTORS WA	ME: Nort	hwestern Waterproof	ing Company	
		CENEE NO	. wv034837		n
1	Į.	,	1		
THE S	SUCCESSFUL	BIDDER V	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
COPY	OF THEIR CHASE ORD	CONTRACTO	PRS LICENSE PRIO ACT	10 100011101 01	
# PUF	Chase Of	}			
	ļ	AP	PLICABLE LAW		
לו היטיבי וּ	ואַפּי זידספֿד	ידבדף בדמי	CODE, PURCHASII	G DIVISION RULE	S
1	סיבודות איידי לאוז	וכי אודה דו	HE INFORMATION P	KOATDED YN	
THE '	'REQUEST F	'OR QUOTA'	LION. ISSOED BA	THE PURCHABING	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDIFIGNS:	======================================
SIGNATURE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE	ILENA			ADDITION OF A DOLLET A DE	



Request for Quotation

HHR90020

PAGE 9

ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. S
dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY
13800 ECKLES ROAD
LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

DATE PRIN	secondocrary structure from	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	(A		O.B		FREIGHT TE	HMS
08/13/		9/18/2	2000			BTD (OPENING	TIME	<u> </u> 01:3	0 PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	pilitare establishment (in the		ZUUOP	CAT.	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		1.000 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)	T PRICE		AMOU	νī
EINE	QUANT	11.1	UUF	NO.							
	DIVISION PROCUREN		THE SO	OLE A	JTHORITY (GOVERNII	NG THIS				
; (ANY OTHE	ER SOU	JRCE, INFO	VERB CRMAT	ED IN SPEC AL OR WRIT ON PROVII PARAGRAPI	TTEN, WE DED FROM	HICH CON I THE SC	TRADICT: URCES A	S		
	FOR BANK	KRUPTÓ	CY PRO	TECT:	ENT THE VICON, THIS	CONTRA	T IS AU	TOMATI-			
I	REV. 1/2	2005									
				NO.	TICE						
Ā	A SIGNED	BID	MUST	BE SI	JBMITTED 7	ro:					
	PUR BUI 201	CHAST LDING 9 WAS	NG D 3 15 SHING	VISIO CON S'	INISTRATION CREET, EAS						
-	THE BID	SHOUI LOPE	D COL OR TI	ITAIN IE BII	THIS INFO	RMATION BE CONS	ON THE	FACE O	F'		
ģ	SEALED B	ID									
ļ H	BUYER:			- -	RW/FII	E 22	. 				
Į.	EQ. NO.	:		ſ	HHR900	i			-		
IGNATURE				SEERE	/ERSE/SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDFIONS	DA'	TE		
ITLE	·	FEI					i	DRESS CHANG			BOVE
TATLIE	N DECDON	JUING I	O RFO	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE A	BOVE LAB	ELED "	VENDOR'	



Request for

Ō

RFQ NUMBER HHR90020

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TIENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

"" SEASE ADOLE I ADELED WENDOD!

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC.

E dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY

13800 ECKLES ROAD

LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

DATE PRIN		Issante A	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/13/				<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DATE:	2000	09/18/2	2008			BID C	PENING TI	ME Ol:	30PM
LINE	(expect 52.000/655	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PR	ICE	TRUOMA
					- ((-				
}	Ì		1			i			
1	{]	ì		Į.		i	
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVII TACT Y	DE A 1 DU REC	FAX NI FARDII	DMBER IN C NG YOUR BI	CASE IT	IS NECESS	ARY	
		(73	4)_437	6206.					
	 PLEASE CONCER	PRINT NING T	OR T	VPE NZ JOTE:	AME OF PER	RSON TO	CONTACT		
	-	Tom Sza	bo					· · •-	
	*****	THIS	IS TI	IE ENI	OF RFQ	HHR90(20 *****	TOTAL:	\$164,447.00
·									
				<u> </u> 					
	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	VERSE SIDE FOR T	DOMESMO	I NDITIONS		1
PIONATURE				··· SEE HE	A E BOE SIDE FORM	TELEPHONE		DATE	
SIGNATURE									TO DE NOTED ADOVE
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRI	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

S H I P

Ē

RFQ NUMBER HHR90020 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY 13800 ECKLÉS ROAD LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

DATE PRI	NTÉD		RMS OF S	4LE	SHI	PVIA	2 22	F.O.B.	30.80	FREIGHT TEAMS
09/03					1					······································
BID OPENING DATE	2.	09/18	/2008			BID	0	PENING TIME	01	.:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMA	IUMBER		UNIT PRICE:		AMOUNT
. 110	1 00 A000 1 1800			\$ 55 TAX 18 S			122			
ĺ			1]	1					
	1		3.0							
•	II OTTE	CTTON		ľ	NO. 1 RS ARE A	ייים אייים אייים	1			
							<u>ا</u>	. THIS DOCUM	ייואים	
†								BID FAILUR		
								ICATION OF		
•	YOUR B				i	~				
			ĺ							
	EXHIBI	T 10	ļ		[
					REQU	ISITION	NC	D.: HHR90020		
	ADDEND	ጠለ አሮቴ	NICIATI E	DCEME	ידיו					
	MUDEND	ON MC	TACHTI	1065115	TAT.					
	I HERE	BY ACE	NOMP	DGE R	ECEIPT O	F THE FO	1.1	LOWING CHECKE	₹D.	
								REVISIONS TO		
	PROPOS	AL, PI	ANS A	ND/OR	SPECIFI	CATION,	ΕΊ	rc.		
	ADDEND		ı	[[
	NO. 1	9-3-08	n •							
	N10 2								1	
	NO 2		9 H							
	NO. 3									
			"							
	NO. 4		1 1 9							
	}								1	
	NO 5								İ	
	T 1375			V-13 T			l			
	1				ORE TO C			RECEIPT OF	THE	
i	17171111111111111111111111111111111111	11 (D)	inter to	L CAU	DE FOR R.	PO TCITOM	١٦	L DIDO"		
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND	THAT AN	Y .	VERBAL		
								E DURING ANY	.	
				Ì					İ	1
SIGNATURE	প্রকৃতি সে কর্মে ক্রিক্রে			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	1D(I		DATE	
	. <u> </u>			,					m16	
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER HHR90020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INCS
H
H
P 13800 ECKLES ROAD T LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

DATE PRIN		TE	RMS OF SA	LE 💮	SHIP VIA	. 3895 .	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/03			·					
BID OPENING DATE	. 1 . 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	09/18,	/2008	I region and the details	B	ID O	PENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.000 Statute 1.00 Telephone 1.00 Te	**************************************		2 (000)	************		20122000		
	OPAT. D	דפרוופי	TON U	ם תוש	ETWEEN VENDOD		EPRESENTATIVES	
	AND AN	TUCUSE V STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NOT BIND	TNIC	ONLY THE	
					WRITING AND A			
					FFICIAL ADDAM			
			T	111.	777		1	
1			1	l	(//	K	7	
					John .	!!		.
					DAY CONCTU	SIG	NATURE FON SERVICES OF MIC	THICAN INC
							ZRN WATERPROOFING (
					Anna Mokim	• • • • • •		OUTEANI
			1			COM.	PANY	
					•	Sente	mber 18, 2008	
						DAT		
				' i			-	
]							
	REV. 11	1/96						
			1 }	END O	F ADDENDUM NO.	1		
	[
				ł				
				ŀ				
				Į.				
				İ				
		}						
		l		- 1				
			ĺ			1		
			ł			}		
ļ		[ł	ļ				
	NUMBER OF THE STREET	25,43995	1988.2	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE				1	TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE ,		FE	IN		1		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mZOOE

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

CLUDAGA

RFO NUMBER HHR90020 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC. HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY 13800 ECKLES ROAD LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150 ŏ

TERMS OF CALE

BUILDING MANAGEMENT VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

DATEFRINGE		MM3 OF SALE:	il and Ship v	¹⁴	F.U.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/08/200	08 BC					
BID OPENING DATE:	09/18/	2008		BID OF	PENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUL	- 1, 20% z 11 (8)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
MAY FOI CON PHO VII 2. A SHO SIG VOU	INSPECT LOWING PE ITACT PERS NE: (304) CASE CALL TH OUR SEC DDENDUM ACOULD BE SIG	THE JOB SI RSONNEL CA ON(S): GIN 558-0234 IN ADVANCE URITY PERS	S AND/OR TE BY SCHE N ASSIST Y A BUCKANAN YOUR VISI ONNEL MENT IS AT ETURNED WI	DULING A TOU. OR DOUG T MUST B TACHED TH YOUR	E COORDINATED THIS DOCUMENT BID. FAILURE T	0
			REQUIS	ITION NO	: HHR90020	
I H ADD PRO ADD	EREBY ACKIENDUM(S) Z POSAL, PLZ ENDUM NO.	AND HAVE MANS AND/OR	ECEIPT OF ADE THE NE SPECIFICA	CESSARY TION, ET		
IGNATURE	** ******* * * ***********************			ELEPHONE	IDATE	
IGIV) VAE			'	HALLE	DATE	ļ
ine	FE	IN	······································		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

ŏ

RFQ NUMBER HHR90020

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INCS BUILDING MANAGEMENT dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING COMPANY

13800 ECKLES ROAD

LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

DATE PRIN		TEP	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP V	A		F.O.B.	a and	FREK	GHT TERM	s
09/08/			T. 11									
BID OPENING DATE:	<u> </u>	9/18/	2008	T. 32. 1		BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
	NO 2											
1	NO. 3 .	7 0 H H #				:						
i	NO, 4.		. "							,		
	NO. 5									<u> </u> 		
					JRE TO CON SE FOR REJ				F THE	:		
	REPRESE DRAL DI AND ANY INFORMA	NTATIOSCUSSI SCUSSI STATI	ON MAI ION HI I PER ISSUE	ELD BEONNE: ONNE:		O BE MADOR'S INDING DADDEN DUM SIGNOUM SIGNOUM SIGNOUM SIGNOTHWEST	ADE DUI REPRESH ONL' O TO TH IS BIN SNATURE ENATURE ERN WAT OMPANY ber 18,	RING AND THE HE NOING	VES		NC -	
	REV. 1	1/96		EN	OF ADDEN	DUM NO	2					
	er en der den be			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		IDITIONS					
SIGNATURE					T	ELEPHONE			DATE			
TITLE		FE	N				A	DDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOV	'E



MEMORANDUM

DATE:

TO:

All RAM Construction Services Employees

FROM:

Robert T Mazur

REGARDING:

Alcohol and Drug Free Work Environment Policies

RAM Construction Services has a strong commitment to its employees, to its clients and to the community: To provide a safe workplace in which we can produce a quality product, and to safeguard the health and safety to our employees and the general public.

Consistent with our commitment, the goal of RAM Construction Services is to create and maintain an alcohol and drug free work environment. Therefore, the company has established the following policies/procedures to create an alcohol and drug free workplace and workforce.

For the purpose of these policies/procedures:

- "On the Job" Shall be defined as during working hours or at anytime while representing the company or during working or non-working hours while on company property, on company projects, or while driving a company verhicle
- "Drugs" Shall be defined as any controlled or illicit substance, other than a drug prescribed for the employee by a doctor. If any employee must for medical reasons use a medication that could potentially affect work performance, it is the responsibility for that employee to notify his or her immediate supervisor prior to reporting to work.
- (3) "Alcohol" Shall be defined as a colorless flammable liquid that is the intoxicating agent in fermented and distilled liquors
- "Under the Influence" means that in management's view of the facts, the employee's behavior or abiltiy to safely and efficiently perform the job may be adversely affected. You should resolve all doubts by not coming to work with alcohol or drugs in your system, except prescription drugs

(5) Engaging in the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, sale, transfer, storage, concealment, transportation, promotion, or use of a controlled substance, alcoholic beverages, or drug-related paraphernalia by employees and others at the workplace or while conducting RAM Construction Services business off the company's premises.

The company recognizes that the use of alcohol and other drugs can be a safety and health hazard to the employee and their co-workers. Therefore, it is the policy of RAM Construction Services that all employees shall be free of the presence of drugs and the influence of alcohol when they report to work or at anytime when on company property, representing the company, or when handling company property. If any employee is caught using drugs or alcohol "on the job", the employee will be subject to mandatory disciplinary action, up to and including discharge

The goal of our policy is to discourage the use of any substance which may interfere with employee's <u>health</u>, <u>safety</u>, or <u>personal</u> and <u>professional</u> success. To ensure an alcohol and drug free workforce, RAM Construction Services has implemented the following policies, procedures, and programs.

(1) <u>Pre-Employment Testing</u>

<u>All</u> applicants for employment will be tested for drugs at the company's expense. If any prospective new hire refuses to provide a urine drug screen sample, attempts to provide an invalid or fraudulent sample or if results confirm the presence of drugs, the applicant will not be hired.

(2) Reasons for Alcohol and Drug Testing

Employees will be tested for drugs and alcohol for the following reasons:

- (A) Personal injury accident.
- (B) Involvement in any incident which results in personal injury, damage or loss of any property
- (C) Observable signs of impaired behavior.
- (D) Drug or alcohol testing <u>at-will</u>, not withstanding items A, B or C above management reserves the right

Any employee refusing to submit to a drug screen or showing a confirmed positive test result for drugs, or alcohol shall be subject to disciplinary action up to discharge

Any employee showing a confirmed positive test result shall be required to complete a professional evaluation/and corrective therapy along with a clean drug screen test prior to being deemed fit for duty

After the confirmed positive test result the employee will be subject to at will drug testing for

a twelve (12) month period following his/her return to the job.

If an employee's test confirms a positive test result during the at-will drug testing period, or the employee is subject to Items #A, #B, #C or #D listed above within a thirty-six (36) month period, the employee will be required to complete a minimum 14 day in-patient rehabilitation. This will count as the employee's second chance. **Upon returning to work**, employee will be drug tested at-will twice a month for a six-month period to insure that the employee is remaining drug free.

If an employee's test confirms a positive test result during the at-will drug testing period, or the employee is subject to Item #A, #B, #C or #D, a third time the employee will be terminated.

(3) Rehabilitation for Drug or Alcohol Addiction

RAM Construction Services recognizes that drug or alcohol use may be symptoms of the disease of chemical dependency.

The company wants to encourage any persons with concerns about their alcohol or drug use to <u>voluntarily</u> seek treatment to recover. RAM Construction Services will assist in finding the appropriate rehabilitation for the employee's problem. After a successful completion of the rehabilitation the employee will return to his/her former position.

RAM Construction Services is committed to support any voluntary admission employee up to and through two (2) rehabilitations.

Failure to begin or complete corrective therapy or the appropriate rehabilitation after voluntarily admitting a problem (drug or alcohol dependence) will result in disciplinary action up to and including discharge.

Implementation of Policy/Procedures

The policy described above will take effective September 1, 2002. Each employee shall receive a copy of this policy and shall, by signed statement, acknowledge receipt of this policy, and the date it was received by the employee

BID FORM

Bid for Capitol Street Garage, 2008 Restoration (Divisions 1 through 32).

RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, INC.

Bid submitted by dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING CO. Date 9-18, 2008.

The Form of Proposal must be fully completed and sealed in an envelope clearly marked on the outside with the Contract designation. Refer to Section 002113 - Instructions to Bidders, and Section 002213 - Supplementary Instructions to Bidders for further instructions regarding Proposal Submittal.

In submitting this Proposal, the undersigned agrees that the Bid will not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) consecutive calendar days following the date of Bid Opening. Further, that if a notice to proceed or if a prepared agreement provided by the Issuing Office is received at the successful business address identified below within the above named sixty (60) day period, the undersigned will, within seven (7) days of such receipt, acknowledge acceptance of the Contract Award and will deliver Certificates of Insurance and will proceed in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents for the project.

		At an a Training	******	
Vendor's West \	Virginia Contracto	r's License Number:_	WV034837	

Vendors mailing proposals should allow sufficient time for mail delivery to ensure timely arrival. In accordance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-11, the Purchasing Division cannot waive or excuse late receipt of a proposal which is delayed and late for any reason. Any proposal received after the bid opening date and time will be immediately disqualified in accordance with State law and the administrative rules and regulations.

Vendors responding to this RFQ are requested to submit:

One original bid quotation and three (3) convenience copies to:

Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East P.O. Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

The outside of the envelope or package(s) should be clearly marked:

Buyer: Roberta Wagner Reg#: HHR90020

Opening Date: (See RFQ for date.)

Opening Time: 1:30 P.M.

We, the undersigned, having familiarized ourselves with the local conditions affecting the cost of the Work, and with all Contract Documents for this Work, and also having visited the site and the structure incorporated in the Work, and having received and become familiar with and incorporated into the make-up of the Specifications, the following addenda:

#1 and #2 for the construction of Capitol Street Garage 2008 Restoration, in conformance with the DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS prepared for the same by:

THP Limited, Inc 100 East Eighth Street Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Hereby proposes to furnish all labor, equipment, utilities and transportation to furnish and deliver all materials and to perform and supervise all Work as required by the said DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ADDENDA AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, for completing the DIVISIONS OF WORK hereinafter designated, for the sums of money enumerated for the said divisions, the sums representing, respectively:

Α. Base Bid: For the sum of ______(\$_164,447.00 One Hundred Sixty Four Thousand Four Hundred Forty Seven Zero Cents Itemized Base Bid: Total must equal amount listed above. (a) General conditions, permit fees, mobilization, demobilization, barricades, etc., plus any other efforts not itemized elsewhere (\$<u>17,500.00</u>) (b) Premium included in Base Bid for Payment and Performance Bond (\$ 2,400.00 (c) Total costs for unit price work, per quoted Unit Prices listed in this Bid form multiplied by allowance Quantities listed in Specification Section 012100 (\$<u>59,250.00</u> (d) Expansion Joint Installation at Level 1 6,800.00 (e) Sealant Replacement at Level 8 (\$<u>23,000.00</u> (f) Sealant Replacement at Interior Levels (g) Silane Application at Cast-in-Place Concrete (\$ 10,848.00 (h) Cortec Application at Cast-in-Place Concrete on Interior Levels. (\$ 26,649.00 8,000.00 (i) (j) Cash Allowance per Specification Section 012100 (\$ 10.000.00 Add Alternate Bid: Alternate work identified on the Drawings as an addition to the Base Bid.

Silane application at cast-in-place concrete at Level 8 of the Garage.

Dollars

For the sum of(\$ 5,000.00

Five Thousand Zero Cents

C. Unit Prices for Base Bid Work:

For additions or deductions to the established quantities in Specific	cation Section 012100
No. 1 - Concrete Topping Slab Repairs (Detail 1/200)	(\$ 36.00
Thirty Siz Zero Cents	Dollars per sq. ft.
No. 2 – Joint Edge Repairs (Detail 2/200)	(\$_18.00)
Eighteen Zero Cents	Dollars per lin. ft.
No. 3 – Shear Connector Weld Repairs (Detail 2/200)	(\$_80.00)
Eighty Zero Cents	Dollars per location
No. 4 – Cracked Tee Flange Corner Support (Details 3&4/200)	(\$_650.00)
Six Hundred Fifty Zero Cents	Dollars per location
No. 5 - Tee Joint Edge Grinding (Detail 5/200)	(\$)
Eight Zero Cents	Dollars per lin. ft.
No. 6 – Supplemental Drain Installations (Details 3&4/300)	(\$1700.00)
One Thousand Seven Hundred Zero Cents	Dollars per location
No. 7 – Tee Joint Sealant (Detail 5/300).	(\$)
ni Dellars and Fifty Conta	Dollars per lin. ft.
No. 8 – Construction Joint Sealant (Detail 6/300)	(\$)
Three Dollars Zero Cents	Dollars per lin. ft.
No. 9 – Cove Joint Sealant (Detail 7 /300)	(\$
Six Dollars Zero Cents	Dollars per lin. ft.
	<u>D</u> ollars per lin. ft.

The undersigned states that this Proposal is made in the character or capacity checked in this paragraph, that he is the agent of, and is duly authorized to sign for

	(Legal Name of Firm)	
13800 ECKLES ROAD		
	Address - No P.O. Box allowed)	
LIVONIA	MICHIGAN	48150
City	State	Zip Code
nat the Proposal is signed with the foregoing terms of the Propos	ne full understanding of the plans, pro al.	ovisions, specifications, and
ated at <u>September</u>	this 18th day of	,2008.
	SIGNATURES	
ame and Address of all Partners		
13800 ECKLES ROAD		ON SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, I RN WATERPROOFING COMPANY tion
LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150	By ROBERT T. MA	AZUR
	PRESIDENT	
	Title of Person Sign	pina

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TO BE FILLED OUT AND EXECUTED BY THE BIDDER: IF THE BID IS MADE BY A CORPORATION, THEN BY ITS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED AGENT

State of West Virginia,	
ROBERT T. MAZUR	
(Name of Authorized Individual Making Bid)	
residing at N/A RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN,	, being duly
RAM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF MICHIGAN, sworn does depose and say that	INC. dba NORTHWESTERN WATERPROOFING
sworn does depose and say that (Give Name of Bidder or Bidders)	COMPANY
13800 ECKLES ROAD, LIVONIA MICHIGAN 48150	
(Business Address)	d
	, and,
N/A	
(Give Names and Addresses of All Other Persons, Firms or Corporations Interested	ed in the Bid.)
n/A is or are the only pe	rson or
persons interested with sharing in the profits of the herein contained Bid; that the	said Bid is
made without any connection or interest in the profits thereof with any other perso any bid or proposal for said work; that said bid is on our part, in all respects fair an	ns making id without
collusion or fraud; and also that no/member of, head of any department or Bureau	, or
employee therein, or any employee of the State of West Virginia is directly or indi	rectly
interested therein.	
(Signature of Authorized Individual Making Bid) ROBERT T. MAZUR	
Subscribed and sworn to this <u>18th</u> day of <u>September</u>	_, 20 <u>08</u> _,
before Mu U Jaman	
ZISA A. FLINCHUM (Notary Public)	

LISA A. FLINCHUM
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Wayne
My Commission Expires Mar. 19, 2015
Acting in the County of

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: ** ENCLOSED **

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: RAM CONSTRUCTION S	ERVICES OF	MICHIGAN, INC.	dba	NORTHWESTERN	WATERPROOFING
Authorized Signature:	- Mm			9-18-08	COMPANY
ROBER					

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

Agency REQ.P.O#_HHR90020

	BID BOND RAM Construction Services of Michigan, Inc
UNIONALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That	we the undersigned, D/B/A Northwestern Waterproofing Company
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That 13800 Eckles Road of Livonia, MI 48150	as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company
1007 D 1.1	a companion ameninal and evicting under the igue of the State of
Married and with the extended office in the City of	Roll time rai がだっ as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five	(5%) of (\$ X X X X) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind or	(5%) of (\$ X X X X X X X) for the payment of which, the attached bid. urselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such th	at whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, a	ttached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Capital Street Garage 2008 Garage	ge Restoration .
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance in agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then the force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state.	pal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ted. Italiates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no thin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto 18+hday of September 2008.	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this RAM Construction Services of Michigan, D/B/A Northwestern Waterproofing Company Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President)
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto 18+hday of September 2008.	RAM Construction Services of Michigan, D/B/A Northwestern Waterproofing Company Inc. (Must be President or Vice President)
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto 18+hday of September 2008. Principal Corporate Seal	RAM Construction Services of Michigan, D/B/A Northwestern Waterproofing Company Inc. Name of Principal (Must be President or
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto 18+hday of September 2008. Principal Corporate Seal	RAM Construction Services of Michigan, D/B/A Northwestern Waterproofing Company Inc. (Name of Principal (Must be President or Vice President) Robert T. Mazur, President (Title) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (Name of Gurety)
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto 18+hday of September 2008. Principal Corporate Seal ; Surety Corporate Seal	RAM Construction Services of Michigan, D/B/A Northwestern Waterproofing Company Inc. (Name of Principal (Must be President or Vice President) Robert T. Mazur, President (Title) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

See attached license

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by M. P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby horninate, constitute and appoint Heidi D. PAI TENAUDE, Kathy S. ZACK, Nancy H. NEIZEL and Dorothy C. CLARR, all of Southfield, Michigan, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact to make execute, scal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and indertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowled by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorned to lockes that issued on behalf of Heidi D. Pattenaude, Kathy S. Zack, Nancy H. Netzel, Donothy G. Clark, patternament 27, 1997

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 19th day of May, A.D. 2003...

Lie D. Barry

ATTEST.

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary

M. P. Hammond

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore Ss:

On this 19th day of May, A.D. 2003, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came M P HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a Dunn





NPN: 259104

KATHY SUSAN ZACK FARMINGTON HILLS MI

License #

Type

NON-RESIDENT

Status ACTIVE Date Range

Sep 27, 1993 -May 31 2009

Lines of Authority: PROPERTY-CASUALTY

Please visit www.wvinsurance.gov for the current status of this license.



• Individual Producer licenses expire May 31st annually.

• Agency (Business Entity) licenses expire June 30th annually

• Renewal information will be available after March 1st

• Address changes must be reported to the WV Offices of the Insurance Commissioner within 30 days of such change

• Contact Agents Licensing & Education at agent.licensing@wvinsurance.gov

Please visit www.wvinsurance.gov for the current status of this license.





NPN: 259104

KATHY SUSAN ZACK

FARMINGTON HILLS MI

License #

Type

Status

Date Range

78509

NON-RESIDENT

ACTIVE

Sep 27, 1993 - May 31, 2009

Lines of Authority: PROPERTY-CASUALTY

Please visit www.wvinsurance.gov for the current status of this license.





CORNISH,ZACK,HILL&ASSOCIATES,INC

24225 W. NINE MILE RD SOUTHFIELD MI 48034

License#

Status

Date Range

1233

ACTIVE

Sep 22 2003 Jun 30, 2009

THIS AGENCY MAY CONDUCT BUSINESS IN WEST VIRGINIA
Please visit <u>www.wvinsurance.gov</u> for the current status of this license.



Individual Producer licenses expire May 31st annually.

24225 W. NINE MILE RD.

SOUTHFIELD MI 48034

- Agency (Business Entity) licenses expire June 30th annually.
- Renewal information will be available after March 1st.
- Address changes must be reported to the WV Offices of the Insurance Commissioner within 30 days of such change.

CORNISH,ZACK,HILL&ASSOCIATES,INC

• Contact Agents Licensing & Education at agent.licensing@wvinsurance.gov

Please visit www.wvinsurance.gov for the current status of this license





CORNISH,ZACK,HILL&ASSOCIATES,INC

24225 W. NINE MILE RD.

SOUTHFIELD MI 48034

License #

Status

Date Range

1233

ACTIVE

Sep 22, 2003 - Jun 30, 2009

THIS AGENCY MAY CONDUCT BUSINESS IN WEST VIRGINIA.
Please visit www.wvinsurance.gov for the current status of this license